SIPRI Background Paper
SummaRY
w A United Nations arms
embargo restricts arms flows to
Somalia. However, supplies to
the Transitional Federal
Government (TFG) are allowed
and the UN has urged the

Eritrean Government claimed that it pursued a policy of non-interference in
Somali affairs and denied Monitoring Group allegations that it had armed
opposition groups.13
The Monitoring Group considers commercial imports, mainly from Yemen,
to be the most consistent source of arms and ammunition for Somali oppos-
ition and criminal groups, although since June 2008 curbs on domestic arms
sales in Yemen have apparently reduced the volume of exports to Somalia
and driven up prices in Somali markets.14 Arms purchases by opposition
groups have reportedly been facilitated by financing from Eritrea, private
donors and Somali diaspora groups.15
TFG forces are also considered a major source of arms for non-state armed
groups in Somalia. In 2008 the UN Monitoring Group estimated that as
much as 80 per cent of the arms, ammunition and other materiel supplied
to support the TFG had been diverted for private purposes, to the Somali
9 United Nations, Security Council, Report of the Monitoring Group on Somalia pursuant to
Security Council Resolution 1853 (2008), annex to S/2010/91, 10 Mar. 2010, pp. 6, 46–47.
10 In Nov. 2006 the Monitoring Group reported suspicions that the governments of Djibouti,
Egypt, Ethiopia, Iran, Libya, Saudi Arabia and Syria had all been involved in the supply of arms to
Somali armed groups. All denied it. United Nations, Security Council, Report of the Monitoring
Group on Somalia pursuant to Security Council Resolution 1853 (2008), annex to S/2007/436, 18 July
2007, p. 26. In reports from 2008 on these accusations are not mentioned again.
11 United Nations, Security Council, Report of the Monitoring Group on Somalia pursuant to
Security Council resolution 1639 (2005), annex to S/2006/229, 4 May 2006, pp. 10–13.
12 United Nations (note 9), p. 22.
13 Araya Desta, Permanent Representative of Eritrea to the United Nations, Response of the
Goverment of Eritrea to the Monitoring Group, 20 Mar. 2008, reproduced in United Nations, Secur-
ity Council, Report of the Monitoring Group on Somalia submitted in accordance with resolution
1766 (2007), annex to S/2008/274, 24 Apr. 2008, pp. 54–55.
14 United Nations, Security Council, Report of the Monitoring Group on Somalia pursuant to
Security Council Resolution 751 (1992), annex to S/2008/769, 10 Dec. 2008, p. 6.; and United Nations
(note 9), p. 6.
15 United Nations (note 14), p. 6.
Commercial imports are considered to
be the most consistent source of arms

nition and training to the TFG since 2005.29 Since 2007, Ethiopia has not
notified the Sanctions Committee of its supplies to the TFG and reliable
information on the materiel involved is not available.
Lifting the embargo in relation to the TFG in 2007 was con sidered crucial
for the TFG’s survival following the Ethiopian forces’ expected withdrawal,
as its forces were badly under-equipped.30 In July 2009, when the TFG once
again looked likely to be overrun by opposition forces, the UN Secretary-
General, Ban Ki-moon, went further and called on the international com-
munity to provide urgent military support, including arms, to the TFG.31
In June 2009 the US Government announced that it was facilitating the
supply of small arms and ammunition to the TFG.32 The USA has declared
25 SIPRI Arms Transfers Database, <http://www.sipri.org/databases/armstransfers/>.
26 ‘Eritrea president appreciates POF [Pakistan Ordnance Factories] arms quality’, Business
Monitor, 26 Feb. 2005.
27 United Nations, Security Council, Report of the Monitoring Group on Somalia pursuant to
Security Council Resolution 1587 (2005), annex to S/2005/625, 4 Oct. 2005, pp. 12–13.
28 United Nations (note 27), pp. 14–15; United Nations, Security Council (note 11), pp. 13–14; and
United Nations, Security Council, Report of the Monitoring Group on Somalia pursuant to Security
Council Resolution 1676, annex to S/2006/913, 22 Nov. 2006, p. 27.
29 United Nations (note 27), pp. 14–15; and United Nations (note 9), pp. 47, 55.
30 Gelfand, L., ‘Donors pledge funds for Somali security reform’, Jane’s Defence Weekly, 29 Apr.
2009, p. 20.
31 Lederer, E., ‘UN chief urges military support for Somalia’, Associated Press, 21 July 2009.

vehicles from South Africa; 23 T-55 tanks from Belarus; and 23 unspecified
tanks from Russia.57
Arms imports by Burundi have been even more limited. No imports of
major conventional weapons have been identified for the period 2005–2009.
Albania reported supplying 115 510 cartridges of 12.7-mm calibre to Burundi
in 2009.58 It has also been reported that large numbers of light and small
calibre weapons were delivered to Burundi in 2008 from an unidentified
source.59 Montenegro has reported that 34 FAB-100 aircraft bombs from
51 Jopson, B. and Dombey, D., ‘Ethiopia bill faces Bush backlash’, Financial Times, 3 Oct. 2007;
and Ethiopia Democracy and Accountability Act of 2007, Bill approved by the US House of Rep-
resentatives and submitted to the Senate, 3 Oct. 2007, <http://www.govtrack.us/congress/bill.
xpd?bill=h110-2003>.
52 See Soder, K., ‘Multilateral peace operations: Africa, 2009’ SIPRI Fact Sheet, July 2010, <http://
books.sipri.org/product_info?c_product_id=408>.
53 United Nations, Security Council, Report of the Secretary-General on Somalia pursuant to
Security Council resolution 1863 (2009), S/2009/210, 16 Apr. 2009, p. 5.
54 Ntale, S., ‘Ping: AU peacekeepers in Somalia need help’, CNN, 27 July 2010, <http://edition.cnn.
com/2010/WORLD/africa/07/26/somalia.au.un/>.
55 UN Security Council Resolution 1744 (note 6).
56 The US Government authorized the export by US companies of ‘defense articles and services’
to Uganda valued at $48 million (€34 million) in US fiscal years 2004–2008. However, it is not
known how many of these articles were delivered and to what extend they were intended for use
by the Ugandan armed forces. Reports by the Department of State pursuant to Section 655 of the
Foreign Assistance Act (note 49).
57 SIPRI Arms Transfers Database (note 25); Holtom, P., ‘Ukrainian exports of small arms and
light weapons, 2004–2007’ SIPRI Background Paper, Oct. 2008, <http://books.sipri.org/product_
info?c_product_id=369>; and UN Register of Conventional Arms (UNROCA) database (note 20).
58 United Nations Register of Conventional Arms (UNROCA) database (note 20).
59 United Nations, Security Council, Final report of the Group of Experts on the Democratic
Republic of the Congo, S/2009/603, 23 Nov. 2009, p. 23.
10 sipri background paper
Serbia and an unknown number of machine guns from Albania and Serbia
were delivered to Burundi via its territory in 2009.60
At least one country has provided arms specifically for use by Burundian